DMA4/83/2022-DMD-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.494/2024/DMD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Disaster Management Department- Releasing fund under SDMF to District Collector, Malappuram for the construction of retaining wall at Padinhattumuri Desham, Koottilangadii village of Perinthalmanna Taluk in Malappuram District- Sanction accorded -Orders issued.

DISASTER MANAGEMENT(A)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.494/2024/DMD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21-07-2024

- Read 1 Letter No.DCMPM/1359/2022-DM1 dated 01/07/2022 from District Collector, Malappuram.
 - 2 Letters No. MTO I/986/2022/SDMA-KSDMA dated 17.6.2023 and 16.6.2024 from Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority.
 - 3 Letter No. DCMPM/1359/2022-DM1 dated 02/04/2024 from District Collector, Malappuram.
 - 4 Minutes of State Executive Committee Meeting of Kerala State Disaster Management Authority held on 27/06/2024.

ORDER

As per the 1st paper above, the District Collector, Malappuram has submitted a proposal for an amount of Rs.20 Lakh to construct concrete retaining wall for protection of 15 families living in Padinhattumuri Desham, Koottilangadii village of Perinthalmanna Taluk in Malappuram District where a landslide occurred.

SEC meeting of KSDMA held on 06/06/2023 examined the proposal and instructed KSDMA to examine the cost benefit of constructing the retaining wall and suggest if it is more appropriate to relocate the families. It was also instructed that the Member Secretary shall examine the site and submit report.

As per the letter dated 17.6.2023 read as 2nd paper above, Member Secretary, KSDMA has reported that as was evident during the field visit that was jointly conducted by him, the CEO of DDMA, the

DMA4/83/2022-DMD-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.494/2024/DMD

Panchayath President, Ward Member, Village Officer and Asst. Executive Engineer of the Local Self Government Department, the retaining wall cannot be constructed for the cost of Rs.20 lakhs as was proposed earlier, particularly considering the soil strength parameters and the extend of retaining wall required to permanently solve the retrogressive slope failing situation therein. This proposal will also not resolve the situation for good for the stretch of the slope that failures may occur. The said proposal will only suffice for the very short length of a single house, but chances of slope failure is higher to either side of the currently failed portion. Therefore, the concerned Panchayath was directed to prepare a DPR with structural design in the joint meeting held in the Panchayath office, with the support of appropriate structural engineering agencies.

As per the 3rd paper above, the District Collector, Malappuram has submitted a revised DPR for an amount of Rs.1.70 crore for constructing retaining wall at Padinhattumuri Desham, Koottilangadii village of Perinthalmanna Taluk in Malappuram District and report on the same obtained from the Member Secretary, KSDMA as per letter dated 16.6.2024 read as 2nd paper above.

State Executive Committee Meeting of Kerala State Disaster Management Authority held on 27/06/2024 examined the DPR submitted by the District Collector, Malappuram and decided to release fund from SDMF for constructing retaining wall at Padinhattumuri Desham, Koottilangadii village of Perinthalmanna Taluk in Malappuram District.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount of Rs.1.70 crore(One Crore Seventy Lakhs only) to District Collector, Malappuram from the head of account 2245-07-101-99 NV SDMF- Structural Mitigation Measures for constructing retaining wall at Padinhattumuri Desham, Koottilangadii village of Perinthalmanna Taluk in Malappuram District. The Amount should be utilized from the current years budget and utilization certificate should be furnished to Government.

(By order of the Governor)
TINKU BISWAL
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

DMA4/83/2022-DMD-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.494/2024/DMD

The Accountant General (Audit)(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Commissioner, Land Revenue, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Commissioner, Disaster Management.

The District Collector, Malappuram.

The Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority.

Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I & PRD.

Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer